
Please ask for Brian Offiler
Direct Line: 01246 345229
Email:  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of 
Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee

18 September 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on THURSDAY, 26 
SEPTEMBER 2019 at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 3, Town Hall, Chesterfield, 
the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' interests relating to items on the 
Agenda. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

(For Items 4 - 8 the Committee will sit as the Council's designated Crime and 
Disorder Committee in accordance with Section 19 of the Police and Justice 
Act 2006)

4.   Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Update as Chesterfield 
Scrutiny Member of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel (Pages 9 - 
12)

5.05 pm – Minutes of the Meeting of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel 
held on 27 June, 2019 attached.

Public Document Pack



5.   Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public 

To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act".

Part 2 (Non Public Information)

6.   Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Progress Report on 
Community Safety Partnership (Pages 13 - 60)

5.10 pm - Chesterfield Community Safety Partnership Progress Report 
attached.

7.   Local Government Act 1972 - Re-admission of the Public 

Readmission of the public following consideration of an item containing 
exempt information.

Part 1 (Public Information)

8.   Scrutiny Project Groups Progress Updates (Pages 61 - 68)

5.55 pm - Scrutiny Project Group on Community Safety / Providing for 
Young People – Project Start Report attached

(For the Remaining Items the Committee will sit in its standard capacity as the 
Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee)

9.   Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 69 - 80)

6.15 pm – Scrutiny Monitoring Action Plan: Friends’ Groups Progress 
Report and Scrutiny Committee Recommendations Implementation 
Monitoring Schedule attached.

10.   Scrutiny Project Groups Progress Updates (Pages 81 - 116)

6.30 pm - Scrutiny Project Group Report on Community Rooms attached



11.   Forward Plan 

6.45 pm – Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1 October, 2019 – 31 January, 
2020 available via link below: 
https://chesterfieldintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l106/Printed%20pla
n%20September%202019.pdf?T=4 

12.   Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 117 - 120)

6.50 pm – Work Programme attached

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer

https://chesterfieldintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l106/Printed%20plan%20September%202019.pdf?T=4
https://chesterfieldintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l106/Printed%20plan%20September%202019.pdf?T=4


This page is intentionally left blank



CCOSC 11.07.19
1

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 11th July, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Innes (Chair)

Councillors Bagshaw
Blakemore
L Collins

Councillors Dyke
Kellman

Councillor J Mannion-Brunt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing +

Brian Offiler, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
Ian Waller, Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing +

+ Attended for Minute No. 4

1   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA. 

No declarations of interest were received.

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Borrell.

3   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 26 March, 2019 were 
presented.

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CCOSC 11.07.19
2

4   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - FALLS 
PREVENTION PILOT AND HEALTH INTERVENTION PROGRAMMES 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and the Assistant Director 
- Health and Wellbeing presented a report on the proposed falls 
prevention pilot and health intervention programmes.

The report identified the purpose, objectives and key issues for the 
Scrutiny Committee’s review of this topic.

The Assistant Director explained that falls involving older people had 
been identified as one of the main issues to focus upon to take a pro-
active approach to reducing demand for health and social care services. 
The falls prevention pilot in Chesterfield was due to start in August, 2019, 
with the aim of identifying good practice through provision of information, 
awareness raising about falls risks and falls prevention, multi-factorial risk 
assessment and appropriate interventions.

The Council was involved as one of a range of partners in the pilot, 
including Wheatbridge Surgery, Derbyshire Community Health Services 
NHS Foundation Trust, Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Derbyshire County Council and voluntary groups, in order to provide a 
multi-disciplined approach to addressing the challenges of frailty for those 
at risk of falling.

Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were 
clarified:

 details of the number and roles of staff appointed to work on the 
pilot would be provided once these had been confirmed;

 the pilot would work with GP practices and would involve healthcare 
and non-healthcare staff;

 information would be designed to be as accessible as possible for 
those at risk, including their families, friends, neighbours, etc.;

 there was currently other work underway on addressing falls risks 
and prevention in care homes;

Page 6



CCOSC 11.07.19
3

 it was hoped that the pilot would identify where partnership working 
could be improved to reduce falls and hospital admissions, including 
the capacity of partners to achieve this.   

It was suggested that progress of the pilot be reported to the Scrutiny 
Committee in November to include initial data and outcomes evidence 
from the pilot.

The Assistant Director gave an overview of the exercise referral 
programme delivered by the Council’s leisure services which contributed 
to falls prevention through supporting long term physical activity 
behaviour change.

It was suggested that further information on the impact of the exercise 
referral programme be reported to a future meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee, linking with the progress on the falls prevention pilot.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and the 
Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing for their contribution to the 
meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the purpose, objectives and key issues for the Scrutiny 
Committee’s review of the falls prevention pilot and health 
intervention programmes as detailed in the report be approved.

(2) That progress of the falls prevention pilot and the exercise referral 
programme be reported to the Scrutiny Committee in November, 
2019.

5   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations monitoring 
schedule. 

It was noted that the progress report on the recommendations of the 
Friends’ Groups scrutiny report would now be scheduled for the meeting 
of the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee on 
26 September, 2019.

Page 7



CCOSC 11.07.19
4

RESOLVED -

That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted and updated to refer to 
the progress report on the recommendations of the Friends’ Groups 
scrutiny report being rescheduled for September, 2019.

6   FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 August – 30 
November, 2019. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

7   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the overall Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2019/20 which had been approved at the meeting of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum on 4 July, 2019, and the draft Scrutiny Work 
Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny 
Committee for 2019/20.

RESOLVED - 

That the draft Scrutiny Work Programme for the Community, Customer 
and Organisational Scrutiny Committee for 2019/20 be approved and 
updated to include the decisions of the current meeting.

Page 8



 

1 
 

PUBLIC                             
             
MINUTES of a meeting of the DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
held on 27 June 2019 at County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors F Atkinson (Amber Valley Borough Council) M Bagshaw 
(Chesterfield Borough Council), A Barrow (High Peak Borough Council), R 
Bright (Derbyshire Dales District Council), A Foster (NE Derbyshire District 
Council), J Frudd (Erewash Borough Council), C Hart (Derbyshire County 
Council), G Hickton (Erewash Borough Council), J Mannion-Brunt 
(Chesterfield Borough Council), R Mee (Erewash Borough Council), C 
Moesby (Bolsover District Council), V Newbury (Independent Member), P 
Niblock (Chesterfield Borough Council), A Pegg (Derby City Council 
(substitute Member)), P Pegg (Derby City Council), G Potter (Derby City 
Council), A Wheelton (South Derbyshire District Council) and B Woods 
(Derbyshire County Council) 
 
Derbyshire County Council officers also in attendance: J Berry (Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services, DCC) and L Wild (Legal Services, DCC). 
 
Also in attendance: H Dhindsa, Police and Crime Commissioner, K Gillott, 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, D Peet, Chief Executive, Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner, A Dale, Chief Finance Officer, Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner and L Taylor, Derbyshire Fire and 
Rescue Service. 
 
7/19  CO-OPTION OF COUNCILLOR MEMBE
[...]

9/19   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN RESOLVED that V 
Newbury be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Derbyshire Police and Crime 
Panel for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
10/19   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Apologies for absence were 
submitted on behalf of Councillor J Smale (Derby City Council) and Dr S 
Handsley (Independent Member). 
 
11/19  MINUTES RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel held on 24 January 2019 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
12/19  RULES OF PROCEDURE & TERMS OF REFERENCE The 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services of Derbyshire County Council 
informed members that The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
stated that a Police and Crime Panel must adopt rules of procedure. A panel’s 
rules should include provisions about the appointment, resignation and 
removal of the chairman of the panel, the method of making decisions and the 
formation of sub-committees. 

 
The Rules of Procedure attached at Appendix 1 to the report were those 

adopted by the Panel in January 2013.  
 

The Terms of Reference for the Panel detailed at Appendix 2 to the 
report, outlined the duties and powers given to the Panel by the Police Reform 

Page 10



 

3 
 

and Social Responsibility Act 2011. These were adopted by the Panel in 2013 
and were brought to the attention of the new members of the Panel.  

 
 RESOLVED to note the attached Rules of Procedure and Terms of 
Reference.  
 
13/19  COLLABORATION BETWEEN DERBYSHIRE 
CONSTABULARY AND DERBYSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
Hardyal Dhindsa updated the Panel on collaboration activity between 
Derbyshire Constabulary and Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
 It had been agreed that a Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) would be 
used as the vehicle to deliver a joint HQ building. The LLP had two members, 
the Police and Crime Commissioner for Derbyshire and the Chair of the 
Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority. Business of th
[...]
hindsa, the 
Police and Crime Commissioner announced the following:- 
 

- Provision of extra body cams for all officers; 
- A new cohort of trainees would be deployed throughout the County next 

week. Members of the Panel were encouraged to welcome these 
officers to their areas; 

- an update on recruitment and the Rural Crime Team 
- Encouraged pressure on Government from the PCC and colleagues in 

Local Government for additional funding for the Police Authority; 
- Derbyshire event in September to look at the challenges Countywide 
- Platinum Assurance Mark achieved by staff in his office 
- By the end of October, he would have visited every town and village in 

Derbyshire. 
 
 Members made a number comments and asked questions which were 
duly noted or answered. 
 
 RESOLVED to note the announcements from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 
 
15/19  PROPOSED VISIT TO POLICE HEADQUARTERS - UPDATE 
Members of the Panel still felt that it would be beneficial for them to visit 
Headquarters. It was therefore suggested and agreed that the next meeting of 
the Panel would be held at Headquarters. 
 
16/19   FORTHCOMING EVENTS The Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) informed Panel Members of the National Police and Crime Panel 
Annual Conference to be held on 19 November 2019 at Warwick Conference 
Centre. Any member wishing to attend the conference should contact the 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
 RESOLVED to note the update 
 
17/19  DATE OF NEXT MEETING RESOLVED to note that the next 
meeting of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel would take place on 
Thursday 12 September 2019 commencing at 10.00am at Police 
Headquarters. 
 
 

Page 12



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PROJECT
Project Start Report (PSR)

(Incorporates justification, business case and approval stages).

1.0 Opportunity / Idea and Background

1.1 The 2019 annual scrutiny work programming identified a need for a 
project focusing on community safety and providing for young 
people. 

1.2 There is an opportunity for scrutiny to undertake a fact-finding 
exercise which will identify activity currently taking place in 
Chesterfield relating to improving community safety and providing 
for young people. This exercise seeks to challenge misconceptions 
by improving transparency and awareness regarding efforts being 
made. 

1.3 In addition to identifying the efforts being made to improve 
community safety there is an opportunity to identify any gaps and 
explore possible solutions. 

2.0 Project Aims / Objectives 

2.1 The project aims to ensure Chesterfield will be a family safe town. 
This aim will be achieved by partners creating and maintaining an 

Review topic:
Community Safety and Providing for Young 
People

OSC Committee 
reporting to:

Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee

Project consent 
date:

4 July, 2019

PSR completed by:
Lead Member, Councillor Kate Caulfield and 
Charlotte Kearsey

Service 
Manager/CMT 
responsibility:

Ian Waller, Assistant Director – Health and 
Wellbeing

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



environment which offers a safe place to live and work without 
undue fear of harm. 

2.2 The project group will work with agencies to complete a gap 
analysis of the current offer around community safety and 
providing for young people. 

2.3 The project group will identify any under-provision and consider 
how improvements could be made, while taking into account the 
financial and resource limitations of Chesterfie
[...]
 restrictions on 
partners. 

4.5 Key influencers will be identified, including:

 The Community Safety Partnership;
 The Health and Wellbeing Partnership;
 The Chesterfield Town Centre Summit;
 Existing partnership organisations;
 Derbyshire County Council;
 The Chesterfield Borough Council Play Strategy;
 Policing policies.  

5.0 Project Analysis

5.1 A data search has been carried out to identify the existence of 
groups and facilities.

5.2 Concerns have been raised in the community regarding the health 
and safety risks which have been perceived as a threat to the 
wellbeing of Chesterfield residents. 

Page 63



6.0 Options

6.1 Explore how signposting of members of the community to existing 
provision of services by agencies is carried out and how this could 
be improved.  

6.2 Further developing existing links with Chesterfield Borough Council 
officers and key partnerships. 

6.3 Developing multiagency working and exchange of information. 
 
7.0 Work Schedule and Method

7.1  An initial meeting was held with the Lead Member of the group 
and the Democratic Scrutiny Officer on 8 August, 2019. 

7.2 Following this a meeting was held with the Lead Member, the 
Democratic Scrutiny Officer and the Assistant Director – Health and 
Wellbeing on 16 August, 2019. 

7.3 Further meetings with the Community Safety Officer, the High 
Sheriff, the Police and Crime Commissioner and the PCSO 
supervisor will take place with the project group. 

SPG start date: 8 August 2019
SPG completion date: January 2020
SPG report to O&S Chairs and 
SDSO:

December 2020

SPG report to OSC on: 30 January 2020
OSC report to Cabinet on: 25 February 2020

8.0 Financial Appraisal

8.1 The project group will require project management support from 
the Democratic and Scrutiny team. This resource is already 
provided for within the Democratic and Scrutiny budget.

Page 64



8.2 The group will require input from the Assistant Director – Health 
and Wellbeing, the Community Safety Officer and the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing. On specific parts of the review, 
other officers and Cabinet Members may be identified and 
consulted with, which may require attendance at meetings of the 
scrutiny project group, and/or providing information in the form of 
writing, or presentations.

8.3 It is not anticipated that the project will secure a specific financial 
return, however, it is hoped that the results of the review will 
contribute to community safety and provisions for young people 
across the borough, which will help to continue to positively impact 
health and wellbeing in Chesterfield.

8.4 Some of the options which may be explored to improve community 
safety and provisions for young people may have small financial 
and resource implications.  A full analysis of the implications of 
each option will be undertaken before any recommendation is 
made.

9.0 Key Risks and Actions

9.1 During this review significantly more need may be identified which 
could be outside the remit of Chesterfield Borough Council because 
delivery of many of the responsibilities sit with Derbyshire County 
Council. Where Chesterfield Borough Council will be unable to 
deliver against a need these issues will be directed to community 
partnerships and multi-agency groups.

9.2 The risk of not completing the review includes the continued 
perception of the need being greater than the reality. 

10.0 Recommendations

10.1 Recommendations will be made by the Scrutiny Project Group to 
the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) at the end of 
the scrutiny project.  OSC will consider the work and agree any 
recommendations to Cabinet or other decision making bodie(s). 

11.0 Project Team Structure

Page 65



11.1 The Lead Member for the scrutiny project group is Councillor Kate 
Caulfield.

11.2 The support officer for the scrutiny project is Charlotte Kearsey, 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer. 

11.3 The members of the scrutiny project are as follows:

Councillo
[...]
lr Peter Innes

Page 68



Updated 17.09.19 by John Ramsey         1

SCRUTINY PROGRESS MONITORING REPORT ON : FRIENDS GROUPS

To provide progress in implementing recommendations of the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee from its 
scrutiny project work on Friends Groups – approved at Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee (19 
September, 2017 – Minute No. 19).  

These recommendations were considered by Cabinet on 14 November, 2017, where it was resolved:

That Cabinet receives with thanks the report and recommendations of the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny 
Committee and commissions a corporate officer working group to consider the resource implications to the Council of 
implementing the Committee’s recommendations, and to report this considered position back to the Committee and Cabinet 
for further review and final decision. (Minute No. 81)

Recommendation 1 - That an up-to-date data base of friends of groups’ contacts is maintained by officers and that all friends of 
groups are given defined points of contact at the council to facilitate streamlined, effective and accountable 
channels of communication between groups and the council.

Action Responsibility / 
Implementation by:

Resources 
Needed / 
Available

Target Date Achievement / Completed

As per recommendation Assistant Director – 
Commercial Services / 
Manager of Environmental 
Services

Existing 
resources

31 July 
2018

Complete – the Green Spaces have an up to 
date list of contact details for Friends Groups

Friends groups have defined points of contact 
within the Green Spaces team – these being 
John Ramsey Principal Green Space Officer 
Strategic, Gary McCarthy Principal Green 
Space Officer Operational and Sarah Poulton 
Green Space Development Team Leader.

Up to date details were captured at our first 
FROGS meeting.

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 9



Updated 17.09.19 by John Ramsey         2

Recommendation 2 - That the Friends of Gro
[...]
– Current situation Pages 6 - 7

Section 5 – Review findings:
 Usage
 Booking process
 Income
 Promotion
 Facilities and access

Pages 7 - 21
Pages 7 - 15
Pages 15 - 17
Pages 17 - 18
Pages 18 - 19
Pages 21 - 23

Section 6 – Summary of 
recommendations

Pages 23 - 24

Section 7 – Review conclusions Page 24-25

Section 8 - Considerations Pages 25

Page 82



3

Inside Wimborne Crescent

Project group members:

Councillors:

Lead Kate Caulfield
Group Members Peter Innes

Suzie Perkins

Project group officer support was provided by Rachel Appleyard, 
Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer

1.0 Introduction and reasons for the review

1.1 The Council has six community rooms which are part of the 
Council’s housing stock and are available to hire for a variety of 
uses, with an emphasis on groups that benefit the local 
community and combat social isolation. Users pay an hourly rate 
for hire, subject to exceptions, with 
the remaining running costs met 
by the Housing Revenue Account. 
Usage for the rooms is low, largely 
due to their poor condition and 
lack of promotion, resulting in 
reduced income levels which do 
not cover the costs of maintaining 
the rooms. 

1.2 Since 2016, the Careline and Support Service has provided the 
administration and management for the rooms, and an appraisal 
and refurbishment programme was commenced in July 2017 to 
improve the standard and attractiveness to potential hirers. The 
hire charges for the rooms are low, with reduced rates for local 
users, making them a valuable asset to the community 
particularly in areas where there is deprivation, vulnerable 
people and hard to reach groups.

1.3 In 2009/10, the Council decided to close some of the community 
rooms. This decision was met with concerns from some residents 

Page 83



4

who were particularly worried about the effect this would have 
on the community; as a result six of the community rooms were 
maintained.

1.4 An important part of overview and scrutiny’s role is to li
[...]
t considered by 
Cabinet on 14.11.17. – 
corporate officer working 
group to consider resource 
implications.

Monitoring reports considered 
by CCO on 22.05.18 and 
22.01.19.

Friends Groups 
SPG,
CCO 19.09.17

Health & 
Wellbeing

[KEY to abbreviations : 

OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  
CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee. 
EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
TBC = To be confirmed].    

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Update as Chesterfield Scrutiny Member of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel
	6 Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Progress Report on Community Safety Partnership
	CSP Plan V2 plan for 2019 (002)
	SDRI Performance Report 201908

	8 Scrutiny Project Groups Progress Updates
	9 Scrutiny Monitoring
	Monitoring Schedule 10.07.19

	10 Scrutiny Project Groups Progress Updates
	Appendix A Community room usage
	Appendix B Community Rooms - Preliminary EIA form v2

	12 Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


CCOSC 26.09.19
1

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 26th September, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Innes (Chair)

Councillors Borrell
Bagshaw
Blakemore

Councillors Dyke
Fordham
Kellman

Councillor Mannion-Brunt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing +
Councillor Caulfield +++

PCSO Supervisor Matt Adcock, Chesterfield Police ++
Rachel Appleyard, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer +++
Dianne Illsley, Community Safety Officer ++
Charlotte Kearsey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer ++++
Brian Offiler, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
John Ramsey, Principal Green Space Strategy Officer +
PCSO Melissa Shaw, Chesterfield Police ++
Ian Waller, Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing ++

+ Attended for Minute Nos. 11 - 16 
++ Attended for Minute Nos. 13 - 15
+++ Attended for Minute Nos. 15 - 17
++++ Attended for Minute No. 15
+++++ Attended for Minute No. 17

8   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA. 

No declarations of interest were received.

9   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor L Collins.



CCOSC 26.09.19
2

10   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 11 July, 2019 were presented. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE

For Minute Nos. 11 - 15 the Committee sat as the Council’s designated 
Crime and Disorder Committee, in accordance with Section 19 of the 
Police and Justice Act 2006.

11   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - UPDATE AS 
CHESTERFIELD SCRUTINY MEMBER OF THE DERBYSHIRE 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, as Chesterfield Scrutiny 
Member of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel (PCP), presented the 
minutes of the meeting of the PCP held on 27 June, 2019 for the 
information of the Committee.

The Cabinet Member advised the Committee that she had asked the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for details of the proportion of the 
recently funded additional police resources which would be allocated in 
the Chesterfield area.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing for her 
contribution to the meeting on this item.

RESOLVED –

(1) That the minutes of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel meeting 
held on 27 June, 2019 be noted.

(2) That a further report from the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel 
meetings be provided to the Crime and Disorder Committee in 
March, 2020.



CCOSC 26.09.19
3

12   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

13   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - PROGRESS 
REPORT ON COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

The Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing and the Community Safety 
Officer presented the progress report on the Chesterfield Community 
Safety Partnership’s (CSP) action plan for 2019-20 and the performance 
report as recorded by the Safer Derbyshire Research and Information 
Unit in respect of crime and disorder data as at August, 2019. 

It was explained that the 2019-20 action plan was focused on addressing 
four key priority areas:

 Anti-social behaviour (ASB)
 Domestic abuse and sexual violence
 Acquisitive crime and organised crime groups
 Substance misuse

with the overall aim of reducing crime and anti-social behaviour through 
effective collaborative working amongst a wide range of partners. 

It was noted that changes in the recording of crime data had resulted in a 
rise in the crime statistics, although there had been a reduction in ASB 
calls for service over the previous 12 months.

Attention was drawn to the following aspects within the CSP action plan:

 The positive impact for the town centre from the provision of the 
winter night shelter, improved screening of bus shelters on 
Beetwell Street and use of the town centre Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO);



CCOSC 26.09.19
4

 A county wide review of initiatives to tackle organised crime, with 
the aim of improving intelligence sharing between partners.  

Arising from Member’s questions and discussion the following points were 
raised:

 Whether there was scope for greater flexibility in the use of existing 
camera resources, although it was recognised this would need to 
comply with legislative requirements;

 The significant impact which had resulted from the Council’s 
involvement in bringing partners together in addressing some 
specific recent issues;

 Whether options could be explored to enable a night shelter to 
operate all year round;

 The scope to encourage greater involvement in the Neighbourhood 
Watch scheme, it being noted that recruitment of a replacement 
officer was underway;

 The need to address anti-social behaviour which had been 
displaced to the margins of the PSPO area. 

The PCSO Supervisor outlined his role, with the aim for PCSOs to be 
more visible and engaged with local communities in addressing local 
issues. He explained that this would include after school patrols and that 
links with Special Constables would also be used where possible. He 
confirmed that regular tasking meetings with Safer Neighbourhood Team 
partners identified which partners could best address specific issues and 
PCSOs could then be allocated accordingly.    

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, the 
Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing, the Community Safety Officer 
and the PCSO Supervisor for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the Community Safety Partnership progress report be noted.



CCOSC 26.09.19
5

(2) That a further progress report on the Community Safety 
Partnership’s Action Plan and Performance be provided to the 
Crime and Disorder Committee in March, 2020.

14   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -

That the public be readmitted to the meeting following consideration of an 
item containing exempt information.

15   SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES 

Councillor Caulfield, lead member of the Scrutiny Project Group on 
Community Safety and Providing for Young People and the Democratic 
and Scrutiny Officer presented the group’s project start report.

The project aimed to identify activity currently taking place in Chesterfield 
to improve community safety and provision for young people. The group 
would work with partner agencies to identify any under provision and 
consider how realistic improvements could be made within the resources 
of the Council and its partners. It was planned to complete the review and 
present the report to the Scrutiny Committee in January, 2020.

The Chair thanked Councillor Caulfield and the Democratic and Scrutiny 
Officer for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED -

That the project start report of the Scrutiny Project Group on Community 
Safety and Providing for Young People be approved.

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

For the remaining items the Committee sat as the Community, Customer 
and Organisational Scrutiny Committee.



CCOSC 26.09.19
6

16   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Principal Green Space Strategy Officer presented the Scrutiny 
Progress Monitoring Report on the Scrutiny recommendations on Friends 
Groups, following the previous monitoring report to the Committee on 22 
January, 2019 (Minute No. 41, 2018/19).

The report outlined the actions taken to address each of the scrutiny 
recommendations. It was noted that a lot of work had been undertaken 
with friends’ groups since January to provide information, advice and 
signposting, and that this seemed to have been appreciated by the 
groups. Further network meetings were planned and it was confirmed that 
the Friends of Spital Cemetery would be invited.

Councillor Caulfield, lead member of the Scrutiny Project Group, 
welcomed the progress which had been achieved and the ongoing work 
to support friends’ groups.

The Committee concluded that the implementation of the project group’s 
recommendations had now been achieved.

The Committee also considered the Scrutiny recommendations 
monitoring schedule. 

The Chair thanked the Principal Green Space Strategy Officer and 
Councillor Caulfield for their contribution to the meeting.
 
RESOLVED – 

(1) That the completion of the actions taken in respect of the scrutiny 
recommendations on friends’ groups be noted and that this item be 
removed from the monitoring schedule.

(2) That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted.

17   SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES 

Councillor Caulfield, lead member of the Scrutiny Project Group on 
Community Rooms and the Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
presented the group’s final report, following the previous report to the 
Committee on 22 January, 2019 (Minute No. 42, 2018/19).



CCOSC 26.09.19
7

The report outlined the reasons for the review, its aims and links to 
Council priorities and the approach taken by the group. It summarised the 
findings of the review in respect of the usage of the rooms, the promotion 
of their availability and the arrangements for booking and accessing them. 
The report included details of the latest proposals in respect of the 
facilities at Burns Close and Monkwood Road. The group’s 
recommendations were detailed in the report, with the aim of supporting 
the ongoing sustainable use of the rooms.

The Committee supported the findings and recommendations within the 
group’s report for submission to Cabinet for approval. 

The Chair thanked Councillor Caulfield and the Senior Democratic and 
Scrutiny Officer for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED -

That the Scrutiny Project Group’s report on Community Rooms be 
supported for submission to Cabinet for approval.

18   FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 October, 
2019 – 31 January, 2020. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

19   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the list of items included on its work 
programme for 2019/20. 

RESOLVED - 

That the work programme be approved and updated to include the 
decisions of the current meeting.


